

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CM (568/2026) In CR 4/2026

Saira Malik

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Zakir Mehmood Khateeb, Advocate

Sana Ul Llah Sheikh

...Respondent(s)

Through:



CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER

11.02.2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall confirm the fact as to whether, at the time of filing of the written statement by her bearing verification dated 16.10.2021, the petitioner-Saira Malik was in Kashmir (India) or the written statement was signed and sent from her present place of residence which is in Canada.

2. List tomorrow i.e., **12.02.2026**.

**(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

11.02.2026

"Mir Arif"